

**STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV**

---

In the Matter of the Rehabilitation of  
Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corporation:

Monterey Bay Military Housing, LLC, Monterey Bay Land,  
LLC, Carlisle/Picatinny Family Housing LP, Fort  
Bliss/White Sands Missile Range Housing LP, Meade  
Communities LLC, Riley Communities, LLC, Fort Lee  
Commonwealth Communities, Fort Leavenworth Frontier  
Heritage Communities, II, LLC, Bragg Communities LLC, Fort  
Detrick/Walter Reed Army Medical Center Housing LLC, Polk  
Communities LLC, Rucker Communities LLC and Stewart Hunter  
Housing LLC,

Appellants,

v.

Dane County Case No. 10 CV 1576  
Appeal No. 2018-AP-000425

Sean Dilweg, Office of the Commissioner of Insurance and  
Ambac Assurance Corporation,

Respondents.

---

**APPELLANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
EX PARTE RELIEF PENDING APPEAL AND  
RELIEF PENDING APPEAL**

---

Stephen E. Kravit (State Bar No. 1016306)  
Benjamin R. Prinsen (State Bar No. 1074311)  
Leila Nadim Sahar (State Bar No. 1090093)  
825 North Jefferson - Fifth Floor  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 271-7100 - Telephone  
(414) 271-8135 - Facsimile  
kravit@kravitlaw.com  
brp@kravitlaw.com  
lms@kravitlaw.com

Kent A. Tess-Mattner (State Bar No. 1009667)  
17100 West North Avenue - Suite 300  
Brookfield, WI 53005  
(262) 814-0080 - Telephone  
(262) 814-0085 - Facsimile  
kat@srtf-law.com

*Attorneys for MHPI Projects*

March 9, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND FACTS..... 6

    A.    The MHPI Projects..... 6

    B.    Ambac and the MHPI Projects..... 7

    C.    Initiation of Rehabilitation Proceedings Involving Ambac’s Segregated Account..... 9

    D.    Ambac Initiates Litigation against the MHPI Projects..... 11

    E.    The Second Amended Plan of Rehabilitation ..... 14

    F.    The Maryland Court Grants Summary Judgment, Finding that an Ambac Default Occurred ..... 17

    G.    The Wisconsin Circuit Court Holds the Final Confirmation Hearing and Issues Its Confirmation Order..... 18

    H.    The February 7 Injunction ..... 22

LEGAL STANDARD..... 28

ARGUMENT ..... 29

I.    THE MHPI PROJECTS HAVE A STRONG LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON APPEAL OF THE FEBRUARY 7 INJUNCTION. .... 29

    A.    The February 7 Injunction Improperly Determines the Extraterritorial Effect of the Circuit Court’s Orders in Violation of the Full Faith and Credit Clause of the United States Constitution..... 30

        1.    The February 7 Injunction improperly enjoins the MHPI Projects from making arguments regarding the operation of the circuit court’s orders and the orders of sister courts in pending out-of-state litigation..... 30

        2.    Even if the circuit court disagrees with the Maryland court’s order, the MHPI Projects must be allowed to argue that it is entitled to full faith and credit. .... 33

3.	The February 7 Injunction impermissibly imposes legal conclusions on other state courts. ....	37
4.	The February 7 Injunction is an impermissible antisuit injunction.....	38
5.	The February 7 Injunction violates fundamental principles of comity by interfering with other state courts who assumed jurisdiction over the matter first.....	42
B.	The Injunction Operates as an Unconstitutional Restraint on the MHPI Projects’ First Amendment Rights. ....	43
C.	The Court of Appeals’ Prior Decision in <i>Nickel</i> Does Not Decide the Full Faith and Credit Issue in Out-of-State Courts.....	45
II.	THE MHPI PROJECTS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR APPEAL OF THE CONFIRMATION ORDER. ....	47
A.	The Plain Language of the Article 6.8 Injunction Does Not Apply to the MHPI Projects.....	47
B.	Both the Rehabilitator and the Circuit Court Indicated on the Record that Article 6.8 Did Not Apply to the MHPI Projects at the Time the Circuit Court Confirmed the Plan. ....	50
C.	If Article 6.8 is Read to Prohibit the MHPI Projects from Arguing Full Faith and Credit, it is Unnecessarily Broad and Impermissibly Vague. ....	53
III.	THE MHPI PROJECTS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF THE COURT’S INJUNCTIONS ARE NOT STAYED. ....	55
IV.	A STAY WILL NOT CAUSE SUBSTANTIAL HARM TO ANY OTHER PARTIES.....	60
V.	THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS A STAY. ....	61
	CONCLUSION .....	63

## Table of Authorities

### Federal Cases

<i>ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary Cnty., Ky.</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	57
<i>Alexander v. U.S.</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) .....	44, 45
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	57
<i>Citizens for a Better Environment v. City of Park Ridge</i> , 567 F.2d 689 (7th Cir. 1975) .....	57
<i>Durfee v. Duke</i> , 375 U.S. 106 (1963) .....	32
<i>Estin v. Estin</i> , 334 U.S. 541 (1948).....	34
<i>Hawthorne Savings F.S.B. v. Reliance Ins. Co. of Ill.</i> , 421 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	40
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	44
<i>Love v. Frontier Ins. Co.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 859 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	41
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	43, 44
<i>Magnolia Petroleum v. Hunt</i> , 320 U.S. 430 (1943).....	29, 34
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 810 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2015).....	45
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940) .....	30, 34

<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	57
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971) .....	45
<i>Pac. Empl'rs. Ins. Co. v. Indus. Accident Comm'n of State of Cal.</i> , 306 U.S. 493 (1939) .....	31, 37
<i>Praefke Auto Elec. &amp; Battery Co. v. Tecumseh Prod. Co.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 470 (E.D. Wis. 2000) .....	58
<i>Precision Dynamics Corp. v. Typenex Med., L.L.C.</i> , No. 13-CV-860, 2014 WL 4851542 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 25, 2014) .....	58
<i>Thomas v. Wash. Gas Light Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 261 (1980) .....	31
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	44
 State Cases	
<i>Am. Mut. Liab. Ins. Co. v. Fisher</i> , 58 Wis. 2d 299, 206 N.W.2d 152 (1973) .....	56
<i>Campbell v. Lake Hallowell Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 157 Md. App. 504, 852 A.2d 1029 (2004) .....	18, 31
<i>Chi., M. &amp; St. P. Ry. Co. v. McGinley</i> , 175 Wis. 565, 185 N.W. 218 (1921) .....	39, 40
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Burnette</i> , 2001 WI App 258, 248 Wis. 2d 820, 637 N.W.2d 447 .....	54
<i>Dilweg v. Carlisle/Picatinny Family Hous. L.P.</i> , 2018 WI App 8 .....	37
<i>Frederickson v. Schaumburger</i> , 210 Wis. 127 (1932) .....	42
<i>Fuhrman v. United Am. Insurers</i> , 269 N.W.2d 842 (Minn. 1978) .....	41, 50

<i>Hare v. Starr Commonwealth Corp.</i> , 291 Mich. App. 206, 813 N.W.2d 752 (Mich. Ct. App. 2011).....	41
<i>Hunter v. Hunter</i> , 44 Wis. 2d 618, 172 N.W.2d 167 (1969) .....	55
<i>In Interest of Tiffany W.</i> , 192 Wis. 2d 407, 532 N.W.2d 135 (Ct. App. 1995).....	42
<i>In re Ambac Assur Corp.</i> , 2013 WI App. 129, 351 Wis. 539, 841 N.W.2d 482 (“Nickel”).....	45, 46
<i>In re Clark</i> , 135 Wis. 437 (1908) .....	42
<i>James v. Grand Trunk W.R. Co.</i> , 14 Ill.2d 356, 152 N.E. 2d 858 (1958).....	29, 39
<i>Kusick v. Kusick</i> , 243 Wis. 135, 9 N.W.2d 607 (1943).....	42
<i>Mahan v. Gunther</i> , 278 Ill. App. 3d 1108, 663 N.E.2d 1139 (1996) .....	41, 50
<i>Orient Ins. Co. v. Sloan</i> , 70 Wis. 611 (1888) .....	42
<i>Pat Perusse Realty Co. v. Lingo</i> , 249 Md. 33, 238 A.2d 100 (1968) .....	32
<i>Scullion v. Wis. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 2000 WI App 120, 237 Wis. 2d 498, 614 N.W.2d 565 .....	60
<i>State ex rel. N.Y., C. &amp; St. L. R. Co. v. Nortoni</i> , 331 Mo. 764, 55 S.W.2d 272 (1932).....	33, 40
<i>State v. Dickson</i> , 53 Wis. 2d 532, 193 N.W.2d 17 (1972) .....	55, 56
<i>State v. Gudenschwager</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 431, 529 N.W.2d 225 (1995) .....	29

<i>Syver v. Hahn</i> , 6 Wis. 2d 154 (1959) .....	42
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Rule</i> , 155 Minn. 302, 193 N.W. 161 (1923) .....	39
<i>Welytok v. Ziolkowski</i> , 2008 WI App 67, 312 Wis. 2d 435, 752 N.W.2d 359.....	49, 53
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
Art. IV of the Constitution .....	31
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 808.07 .....	28
Wis. Stat. § 808.07(2) .....	28
Wis. Stat. § 809.12.....	28
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Wis. Pl. & Pr. Forms § 2:71 .....	42
